Republic of the Philippines
PANGASIWAAN NG DAUNGAN NG PILIPINAS
(Philippine Ports Authority)

PMO Lanao del Norte/lligan, lligan City

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE
Resolution No. 18 — 2019 Series of 2019

RESOLUTION OF AWARD
For the Following Repair Projects

1 Repair of Observation Tower,
Port of lligan, lligan City

2. Repair of Administration Building,
Port of lligan, lligan City

3. Repair of TMO and Passenger Terminal Buildings,
Port of Tubod, Lanao del Norte

Whereas, the Philippine Ports Authority, PMO Lanao del Norte/lligan posted in the PhilGEPS, PPA
Website and PPA PMO Bulletin Board the “Invitation to Bid" for the above-mentioned
projects for eighteen (18) calendar days from November 12 to 29, 2019.

Whereas, in response to the “Invitation to Bid” and Posting, the following contractors purchased the
bidding documents for the following projects:

Project 1: Repair of Observation Tower, Port of lligan, lligan City

1. R. DE MESA CONSTRUCTION

2 JC DELA VEGA CONSTRUCTION and SUPPLY
3. JAMRAY BUILDERS and ENTERPRISES

4. EDTAHA BUILDERS INC.

5. ZET CONSTRUCTION

6. LAJ TRUCKING and BUILDERS, INC.

7. GONZALODO ENTERPRISES

Project 2: Repair of Administration Building, Port of lligan, lligan City

1. R. DE MESA CONSTRUCTION

2 JC DELA VEGA CONSTRUCTION and SUPPLY
3. MENJER CONSTRUCTION

4. BRIMA CONSTRUCTION and ENTERPRISES
5. ZET CONSTRUCTION

6. LAJ TRUCKING and BUILDERS, INC.

7. GONZALODO ENTERPRISES

Project 3: Repair of TMO and Passenger Terminal Buildings,
Port of Tubod, Lanao del Norte

1 R. DE MESA CONSTRUCTION

2 JC DELA VEGA CONSTRUCTION and SUPPLY
3 JAMRAY BUILDERS and ENTERPRISES

4 BRIMA CONSTRUCTION and ENTERPRISES

bac documents CY 2019 Page 1



5 ZET CONSTRUCTION
6 LAJ TRUCKING and BUILDERS, INC.
7 GONZALODO ENTERPRISES

Whereas, the Opening of Bids for the above-mentioned projects was held on the 2N0 day of
December 2019.

Whereas, the bid proposals of the bidders were opened and checked to determine their compliance
to the following documentary requirements, namely:

Detailed Cost Estimates

Current DTI Certificate of Business Registration/SEC Registration
BIR Tax Identification Registration Number

Mayor's Business Permit

Valid Contractor's PCAB License

NFCC

Relevant Completed and On-going Projects

No ok WM =2

Whereas, the Approved Budget for the Contract of the projects are Php 8,354,741.00, Php
17,294,061.00 and Php 9,372,933.00 respectively.

Whereas, in the conduct of the Detailed Evaluation on December 4, 2019, the results are as follows:

Project 1: Repair of Observation Tower, Port of lligan, lligan City

Contractor Amount
1. R. DE MESA CONSTRUCTION Php 8,343,285.00
2 JC DELA VEGA CONSTRUCTION and SUPPLY Php 8,348,836.61
3. LAJ TRUCKING and BUILDERS, INC. Php 8,354,555.33
4. EDTAHA BUILDERS INC. Disqualified for the following grounds:

1. Key Personnel Certification of
Employment for all pledged personnel
stated the agency as "Department of
Health-Regional Office 10" instead of
PPA PMO Lanao del Norte/ lligan.

2. List of Equipment that are pledge to
the project does not meet the required
units and type of equipment as
required in the Bid Documents.

Project 2: Repair of Administration Building, Port of lligan, lligan City

Contractor Amount
1. R. DE MESA CONSTRUCTION Php 17,242,295.45
2. BRIMA CONSTRUCTION and ENTERPRISES Php 17,283,790.48
3. LAJ TRUCKING and BUILDERS, INC. Php 17,293,030.05

Project 3: Repair of TMO and Passenger Terminal Buildings, Port of Tubod, Lanao del Norte

Contractor Amount
1 BRIMA CONSTRUCTION and ENTERPRISES Php 9,341,693.61
2 R. DE MESA CONSTRUCTION Php 9,361,710.96

bac documents CY 2019 Page 2



Whereas, after the POST QUALIFICATION EVALUATION PROCESS on the proposals of the
LOWEST CALCULATED BIDDERS (LCB), for the following: Project 1. R. DE MESA
CONSTRUCTION, Project 2. R. DE MESA CONSTRUCTION and Project 3. BRIMA
CONSTRUCTION and ENTERPRISES, it was found out that they complied with all the
requirements for the Post Qualification as Lowest Calculated Responsive Bidder for the

projects per PMO LNI BAC Resolution No. 17-2019 dated December 9, 2019.

Wherefore, be it resolved as it is hereby resolved that the above-mentioned projects be
recommended for award to the following contractors: Project 1. R. DE MESA
CONSTRUCTION, Project 2. R. DE MESA CONSTRUCTION and Project 3. BRIMA
CONSTRUCTION and ENTERPRISES, for being the LOWEST CALCULATED
RESPONSIVE BIDDER (LCRB) for having passed all the criteria in the Initial and Post

Evaluation Process pursuant to the amended IRR of Republic Act 9184.

Done this 10" day of DECEMBER 2019 in the City of lligan.

S ANDREA R. BOLLOZOS NOT AVAILARLE

Head, BAC Secretariat COA Representative
ABSENT ABSENT

PICE-IBC Representative CBCP Representative
ABSENT ABSENT

PLA Representative IBC| Representative

b / h"w
DAISY P. TANGCALAGAN EVELYN F. ESPINOSA
Provisional Member, BAC Provisional Member, BAC

MUHAMMAD ALI M. MACARAMBON
Regular Member, BAC

Approved :

MEDARD SOBRADO, JR.
Chairperson, BAC

bac documents CY 2019



